



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 394/2025 & I.A. 14861/2025**

**WHITE PAPER DESIGN PRIVATE LIMITED THROUGH MR
ABHISHEK BANSAL DIRECTORPlaintiff**

Through: **Mr. Manish Vashisht, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Shaurya Shyam,
Advocate**

versus

MR ROMI GARG & ORS.Defendants

Through: **Mr. Jai Sahai Endlaw, Adv. for D-1
Mr. L.S. Chaudhary and Dr. Ajay
Chaudhary, Advs. for D-2 and D-3
along with D-2 and D-3**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% 04.07.2025

1. Defendant nos. 2 and 3 are personally present in Court and are represented by Dr. L.S. Chaudhary, Advocate. He states that he will file his vakalatnama within one (1) week.
2. Learned counsels for the defendant nos. 1, 2 and 3 respectively request that the inter-se dispute between the parties be referred to mediation before Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre ('Mediation Centre').
3. Keeping in view the disputes, the Secretary, Mediation Centre is requested to appoint Mr. J.P. Sengh, Senior Advocate as the Mediator. The learned mediator is requested to mediate between the parties and hold a



separate session with each of the parties. The learned Mediator is requested to conclude the mediation proceedings before the next date of hearing.

4. Needless to state that defendant nos. 1, 2 and 3 will at liberty to settle all disputes and shall not be limited to the properties which are subject matter of this suit.

5. Learned senior counsel for the plaintiff states that plaintiff is ready and willing to deposit the balance consideration of Rs. 2.82 crores approximately and he refers to the demand draft dated 11.06.2025 annexed to the paper book.

6. At this stage, this Court is not issuing any direction for deposit of the said funds, though the statement is taken on record.

7. In the meantime, Defendant no. 1 will remain bound by the statement recorded on 23.06.2025.

8. List before the Mediation Centre on 08.07.2025 at 03:00 PM.

9. List before the Court on 18.08.2025 in *supplementary list*.

10. Copy of the order be sent to Secretary, Mediation Centre for information and compliance.

JULY 4, 2025/hp

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any